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Herbert L. Marx, Jr., Referee

(k’xan Train Dispatchers Association
PARTIES TO DISPKCE: (

(The Atchison. Toueka and Sante Fe

Sn Q CLAIM: Cl&n of the Azericau Tvaiu Dispatchers Association
that:

(a) TheAtchison,Topeka&SantaFe Railway Coqauyherein-
after referred to as "the Carrier", violated the Agreement in effect
between the parties, Article VII thereof in particular, by its action
in assessing discipline in the fom of dismissal of J. L. 5-s
following a forzal investigation held October 1, 1975. The record of
said for?!& investigation fails to support Carrier's charges; thus
imposition of discipline was arbitrary, capricious, unwarranted end an
abuse of zanegeriel discretion.

(b) Carrier shell now rescind the discipline assessed,
clear Claimant's eaploynent record of the charges which proxided the
basis for said action, and to compensate Clainant. for wage loss suffered
due to Carrier's action.

OPDVION OF BOARD: Pain Dispatcher J. L. Thomas cmpleted his
regdar work assigcuent on Sunday, September 7,

1975, at 3 p.m. and left work subject to returning to duty on his next
reguler.assignment ccxmnencing at 7 a.m., Monday, September.8, lm. After
leaving work, Tnanas spent-solpe  hours in a nearby louuge, thereafter
left the lounge at epproximately 10 p.m., end drove aweyinhis own car.
He subsequentlywes  involved inan autczaobile accidentvhich involved
hitting another car and thenhittingahouse ad.jacentto the road.
5omas was arrested under a charge of drixing while intcxicated.  At
3 a.m. he was permitted to make a telephone call. He called his
father and asked him to report him off duty for Mondey. The father
celled the Carrier, reached Train Dis@xher J. C. Russell (then
serving as Acting Chief PainDispatcher) end reported his son off

duty for the shift starting at 7 a.m. Russell acknowledged the
information and proceeded to schedule a replacement Train Dispatcher.
5omss ' father also indicated to Russell that he wculd tele-&me the
Chief Train Dispatcher, tith whom he was personally acquainted, to give
a further explanation of the c-hcums'aces.
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FoILwing an investigative hearing, 5cma.5 was advised by the
Carrier as fcSLows by letter dated October 1, 1975:

'%ormsl investigatim was held in the Trainmaster's
Office at Fort Worth, Texas, beginning at 990 a.m.
Wednesday, October 1, 1975, to develop all facts and
place your responsibility, if any, in connectionwith
report that yon failed to protect your regular assign-
ment as train dispatch~,withoutproper  authority for
lay off, at 7.a.m. Monday, September 8, 1975, account
reportedly confined by local authorities in connection
with charges concerning automobile accident and
intoxication Sunday, September 7, 1975, to deterrpiue
whethe or not Rules C, G, 752(A) and 752(C), Rules
OperatingDiqarbmt1~5, had beenviolated.

It was the decision that you are responsible in
your fsilure to ccmplswith  Rules 752(A) end 752(C),
Rules OparatingDepartment  1975, and for your
responsibility and failure to comply with these rules
,you ere hereby dismissed from service."

During the processing of the subsequent claim, the Carrier
reduced the disndssel action to a ~-calender-day suspension,5~s
was reinstated onNovember1,1975,  and the claimvas further processed
based on the suspension.

The rules involved in the disciplinary action are as follcws:

"752(A). B@oyes must report for duty as required
and those subject to ceXL for duty KU. be at their
usue3 celling place, or leave information es to where
theymsybelocated. 5ey must not absent themselves
from duty, exchange duties or substitute other parsons
in their places without proper authority."

752(C). Fmployes mast not be dishonest, immorel or
vicious. 5ey must conduct themselves in a manner
that will not bring discredit on their fellow employes
or subject the railmad to criticism or loss of good
WiLl."
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It is to be noted that charges in reference to Rule C
("Employes must know end obey n&s") and Bnle G (use of intoxicants)
were nut included in the Carrier's findings following the investigation.
5cmas' use of intoxicants, in and of itself, is therefore not before
the Board for consideration.

As to Rule m(A), it is the Carrier's position that Assistant
Chief Pain Dispatcher Russell merely received the information about
5omas' proposed absence; that he was neither asked for nor did he
@-ant permission for such absence. Therefore, argues the Carrier, the
Claimant is in violation of Rule 752(A), for having absented himself
'%ithout proper authority".

The HoeA finds that the Carrier's argument is not supported
by the evidence. Notice of absence was given in en&e time to obtain
a replacenant. knssell indicated, in his testimony at the investigative
hearing, that he was "the proper authority on that shift" to receive
such a request (Hearing 5anscript, p. 10) and that if permission had
been‘requested, he would have granted it (Hearing Transcript, p. ll).
As to '*he father's statement that he would separately call the Chief
Train Dispatcher, there was no confirmation or denial that this second
call was made. Had the Carrier, in supporting its case for discipline,
wished to deuythatsuch  ceJlwas made, it merelyhadto have the
Chief TraiaDispatcher sotestify. Between 3 a.m. and the 7 a.m.
repcrtingtime, it is difficult to see what further steps could have
bean taken under Rule 752(A) by or on behalf of the Claimant.

This is not typical of the numarous cases in which an employe
is not only absent but also fails to make any notification prior to
assigned stexting time, owing to intacication, incarceration, or both.
At this point, it must again be noted that violation of Rule G
(intoxicants), part of the originel charge, was excluded by,the
Carrier in its disciplinary notice after the investigative 'hearing.

As to Dule 752(C), it is the Carrier's contention that the
actions of the C7t subjected "the railrcad to criticism or loss
of good will*- This is based on the fact that 5omes' car carried a
"Santa Fe" automobile sticker, leading to a possible identification
of his car as having some relationship with the Carrier (i.e., as an
emplcye); that the Claimant. was identified as a "dispatcher" in the
police report; and that he pleaded guilty to charges involving~an
automobile accident and -intoxication and was fined $250 end placed
on six months' probation.
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This is not one of the cases in which an ec@.oye, through
theft or other sixilar acts, becoues publicly Imown and, at least by
i&.ication, adversely affects the e?@.oyer if the employer condones
or ignores the act. There is no evidence that 5om.s was perceived
to hew acted during his escapade as en employe or representative of
the Carrier. For exa@e, the fact that an automobile carrying a
"Santa Fe" sticker is involved in a serious accident does not, by
itself, identify the driver as au moye of the Carrier, nor even
that the car's driver was at fault.

The reasoning inAwardNo.20874is instructive:

t'5e crux of this dispute is the question of
whether Carrier has the right to discipline an
euploye for conduct away froze the place of work.
Each of the perties have cited muaerous Awards
and authority, review of which leads to a qualified
'yes' in answer to the central question herein.
Carrier has placed peat reliance on Award 20703
of the First Division which states in pertinent
part as follows:

'The question of en employer's right to dismiss
an employe for conduct away from the place of
workhas not yet been answered with finality by
industrial arbitrators. As a general rule, they
have held however, that such conduct constitutes
just cause.for disuissal if the enployer's
reuutatian imy conceivablv be daaraaed bv the
notoriety of theemploye'sconduct.-  See-Frank
E3kouri & Edna A. Elkouri, How Arbitration ::I'-
E, Rev. Ed., Wash. D.C. B. EA Incorporated,
1960, pgs. 414-415 and cases cited therein and
&me W. Bhelps, Discipline and Discharge in the
unionized F!lent. Berkely, California University
of Celifornia Press, 1959, P. 107 and cases cited
therein. ’ &@a& added);

Our consideration of this natter &d es-BeciaJ3.y
study of the authorities cited in Award 20703 leads us
to conclude respectfully but fir&y Ibat, the general
rcle is aistated therein. The correct standard is
that en ee@loye's off duty nisconduct ney be the subject

. :
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tlof eqlsyer discipliue where that ccmduct was
found to be related to his employment or was fouud
to have au actual or reasonably forseeable adverse
effect uuon the business. The conuection between
the facts which occur and the extent to which the
business is apfected mast be reasmable end
discernible. They must be such as could logically
be expected to cause soms result iu the employer's
&S&S. In this latter conuectiou mere speculation
as to adverse effect upon the business will not
suffice. Elkouri & Elkouri, How Arbitration Works,
3rd Ed. B.N.A.,
@@hasis added)

Inc. Wash. D.C. 1973 pp. 616~6E3.

In applying the foregoing principles to the instant
casewe must conclude that under different circumstances
Claimnnt's off duty conduct might have presented grounds
for discipline but the record in this case is not,
sufficienttopemit  our endorsmeut.ofCarrier's
discipline. There  is no shoMngwhateverthatCarri.er's
reputation Was connected in anyway to Claimntnor
that the eqloyer - eer&oyerelationshipvas  amatter
of public record let aioue notoriety. +Iy"

FINDIWS: 5e Third Division of the Adjustment md, upon the whole
recmd ami all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Euployes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier andEmpl.oyes within the meaning of theDailway
Labor Act, as approved June 2l,lgs;

5at this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute dnvolvedherein;  and

That the Agreement was violated.
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Clakn sustained.

iUTIONALRAILRC!ADADJLETMENTB~
By bder of Third Division

ATTEST:
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 22nd day of February 199.
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